

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

PHILLIP KARALI and GREGORY SHELLEY, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,	:	Civil No. 3:16-cv-02093-BDM-TJB
	:	
	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Judge Brian D. Martinotti
	:	
v.	:	Magistrate Judge Tonianne J. Bongiovanni
	:	
BRANCH BANKING AND TRUST COMPANY; DOES 1-10, INCLUSIVE,	:	<b>Motion Day: March 19, 2018</b>
	:	
	:	Document Electronically Filed
	:	
Defendants.	:	

---

**DEFENDANT’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
(February 23, 2018)**

---

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Lindsey E. Snavelly

Lindsey E. Snavelly, Esquire

**PILLAR AUGHT LLC**

Attorney I.D. No. 001282010 (NJ)

[lsnavely@pillaraught.com](mailto:lsnavely@pillaraught.com)

4201 E. Park Circle

Harrisburg, PA 17111

Telephone: 717-308-9629

Facsimile: 717-686-9862

*Attorneys for Defendant Branch Banking and Trust  
Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** .....iii

**I. STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS**..... 1

1. Branch Banking And Trust Company And Real Estate Valuations ..... 1

2. Appraisal Review Officers’ And Real Estate Evaluators’ Licenses/Certifications..... 1

3. The ARO Position..... 3

4. The REE Position..... 6

5. USPAP, The REVS Process Manual, And Review Process Does Not Tell AROs/REEs How To Perform Their Jobs ..... 9

6. The AROs’ And REEs’ Job Is Risk Management And Legal And Regulatory Compliance ..... 10

7. BB&T’s Review Of ARO/REE Positions For Exempt Classification Status..... 11

**II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY**..... 12

**III. STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 12

**IV. ARGUMENT**..... 13

1. The ARO/REE Positions Fall Within The FLSA Administrative Exemption..... 13

A. The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate That The AROs’/REEs’ Primary Duties Are Directly Related To BB&T’s General Business Operations ..... 14

B. The AROs’/REEs’ Primary Duties Include The Exercise Of Discretion And Judgment With Respect To Matters of Significance..... 16

i. The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate That AROs’/REEs’ Primary Duties Include The Exercise Of Discretion And Independent Judgment ..... 17

ii. The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate That AROs/REEs Exercise Their Discretion And Independent Judgment With Respect To Matters of Significance ..... 20

2.	Alternatively, The ARO/REE Positions Fall Within The Learned Professional Exemption Of The FLSA .....	21
A.	ARO’s/REEs’ Work Requires Advanced Knowledge.....	21
B.	Real Estate Appraisal Is A Field Of Science Or Learning.....	23
C.	AROs/REEs Require A Specialized Course of Study .....	23
3.	Opt-In Plaintiff Ralph Pena III Satisfies The Highly-Compensated Employee Exemption.....	25
4.	Plaintiff Karali’s State Law Claim Fails For The Same Reasons.....	26
5.	Opt-In Plaintiff Jared Harrison Must Be Dismissed From This Action Because He Did Not File A Proper Consent Form.....	27
6.	Plaintiffs’ FLSA Claims Cannot Extend Beyond The Two-Year Statute of Limitations Period Because There Is No Evidence Of Any Willful Violation .....	27
7.	Plaintiffs’ Are Not Entitled To Liquidated Damages Because Defendant Acted Reasonably and In Good Faith .....	29
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>29</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

Antiskay v. Contemporary Graphics and Bindery, Inc.,  
2013 WL 6858950 (D.N.J. Dec. 26, 2013)..... 14, 15

Cardoza v. Bloomin’ Brands Inc., et al.,  
2014 WL 5454178 (D. Nev. Oct. 24, 2014) ..... 27

Celotex v. Catrett,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986)..... 13

Cooper v. Green Pond Animal Care Center,  
2015 WL 3385541 (D.N.J. May 22, 2015) ..... 26

Crowe v. Examworks, Inc.,  
136 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D. Mass. 2015) ..... 18

Estrada v. Maguire Ins. Agency, Inc.,  
2014 WL 795996 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 28, 2014) ..... 18

Garcia v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.,  
790 F. Supp. 2d 283 (D.N.J. 2011) ..... 26

Hawks v. City of Newport News, Va.,  
707 F. Supp. 212 (E.D. Va. 1988) ..... 29

Johnson v. Big Lots Stores, Inc.,  
604 F. Supp. 2d 903 (E.D. La. 2009) ..... 29

Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.,  
940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 29

McLaughlin v. Richland Shoe Co.,  
486 U.S. 128 (1988)..... 27, 28

Oswley v. San Antonio Independent School District,  
187 F.3d 521 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 22, 24

Pignataro v. Port Authority of New York and New Jersey,  
593 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 23, 28

Pippins v. KPMG, LLP,  
759 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 22, 24

<u>Piscione v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP,</u> 171 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	22
<u>Robertson v. Allied Signal, Inc.,</u> 914 F.2d 360 (3d Cir. 1990).....	13
<u>Rutlin v. Prime Succession, Inc.,</u> 220 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<u>Souryavong v. Lackawanna County,</u> 872 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2017).....	28
<u>Stevens v. Provident Const. Co.,</u> 137 Fed. Appx. 198 (11th Cir. 2005).....	24
<u>Swartz v. Windstream Communications, Inc.,</u> 2010 WL 2723213 (W.D. Pa. July 8, 2010) .....	17
<u>Swartz v. Windstream Communications, Inc.,</u> 429 Fed. Appx. 102 (3d Cir. 2011).....	14, 17
<u>Urnikis-Negro v. American Family Property Services, Inc.,</u> 2008 WL 5539823 (N.D. Ill. July 21, 2008).....	18
<u>Weis v. Advanced Construction Services, Inc.,</u> 2005 WL 2176829 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 19, 2005) .....	18
<u>White v. Integrated Electronic Technologies, Inc.,</u> 2013 WL 2903070 (E.D. La. June 13, 2013).....	27
<u>Williams v. Borough of W. Chester,</u> 891 F.2d 458 (3d Cir. 1989).....	13
<b><i>Statutes</i></b>	
N.J.S.A. 34:11-56a4.....	12
N.J.A.C. 12:56-7.1 .....	26
12 U.S.C. § 216(b) .....	27
12 U.S.C. § 3331.....	1, 2
29 C.F.R. § 541.200.....	13
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a)(2).....	14
29 C.F.R. § 541.200(a)(3).....	16, 20

29 C.F.R. § 541.200(b) .....	20
29 C.F.R. § 541.201(a).....	14
29 C.F.R. § 541.201(b) .....	16
29 C.F.R. § 541.202(a).....	17
29 C.F.R. § 541.202(b) .....	16, 17
29 C.F.R. § 541.202(c).....	17
29 C.F.R. § 541.301(a).....	21
29 C.F.R. § 541.301(b) .....	21
29 C.F.R. § 541.301(c).....	23
29 C.F.R. § 541.301(d) .....	23, 24
29 C.F.R. § 541.301(f).....	25
29 C.F.R. § 541.305(b) .....	22
29 C.F.R. § 541.601 .....	25
29 C.F.R. § 541.700 .....	14
29 C.F.R. § 541.300 .....	21
29 C.F.R. § 541.301(a)(1)-(3).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1).....	13
29 U.S.C. § 255(a) .....	27
29 U.S.C. § 260.....	29
<b><i>Other Authorities</i></b>	
69 Fed. Reg. 22122, 22151 (Apr. 23, 2004) .....	21, 22
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	12
